



Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-268

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF THE LATE FORMER SENATOR, FORMER AFP CHIEF OF STAFF AND FORMER MUNTINLUPA CONGRESSMAN, RODOLFO "PONG" GASPAR BIAZON AND DEEPEST GRATITUDE FOR HIS LIFE OF PATRIOTISM, DEDICATION TO DUTY AND INVALUABLE SERVICE TO THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA AND TO THE WHOLE COUNTRY, MAKING US ALL PROUD AS FELLOW MUNTINLUPEÑOS.

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LP1 Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2023, on the historic occasion of the 125th year anniversary of the country's "Independence Day", our very own "nakakaproud na kababayan", distinguished Muntinlupeño, former Senator Rodolfo "Pong" Gaspar Biazon, who was also former AFP Chief of Staff and former Congressman of the Lone District of Muntinlupa City, bade farewell from this world and ended a long and productive life at the ripe age of 88;

WHEREAS, even as we mourn his huge loss and commiserate with his family, most especially his wife "Monchie" and his son, our very own City Mayor, Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, during their sad and difficult time, we also celebrate his well-spent life, in particular the good example he left behind: his love of country and his loyalty to the Constitution and his oath of office as a public servant, most especially when he put his life on the line in defending democracy during the EDSA People Power Revolution of 1986 and during the several coup attempts against the administration of the late democracy icon, former President Corazon C. Aquino;

WHEREAS, his good example in public service has inspired many Filipinos who joined the government, both in the military and civilian sectors, including his son who became congressman and now mayor of the City of Muntinlupa;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-268

WHEREAS, as Senator and Congressman, he championed the right of the people to decent and affordable housing and was instrumental in the relocation of thousands of people living along the Muntinlupa railways to the in-city NHA Southville 3 housing project in the 50-hectare lot located in the NBP Reservation in Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, despite his poor family background, he was able to finish college, working his way from elementary to high school to finishing his course at the Philippine Military Academy and inspired many schoolchildren when he recounted his story during graduation ceremonies in our schools;

WHEREAS, his humble beginnings and his rise to becoming the top soldier in the country and his election in both houses of congress speak well of the trust and confidence reposed upon him by our former President and the rest of the Filipino people;

WHEREAS, we salute him for his courage, his achievements as well as his commitment to freedom and democracy and it is our duty and obligation to continue his legacy of public service for the benefit of our fellow Muntinlupeños and our beloved country.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to express heartfelt condolences to the family of the late Senator, former AFP Chief of Staff and former Muntinlupa Congressman Rodolfo "Pong" Gaspar Biazon and deepest gratitude for his life of patriotism, dedication to duty and invaluable service to the City of Muntinlupa and to the whole country, making us all proud as fellow Muntinlupeños.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that an official copy of this resolution duly signed by all members of the City Council be given to the bereaved family.

APPROVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 13th day of June, 2023, on its 49th Regular Session.

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

CONCURRED:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member al

Auntinlupa Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-268 COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN. TING NEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member DISTRICT 2: COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member P. CONSTANTINO COUN. Member RTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MAM mber COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member My COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR. Member Auntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud?

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-268

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

lla

MUN

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com